
Case No.1101397

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

WYETH, INC., et al.	§	
	§	
Appellants,	§	On Appeal from the
	§	United States District
vs.	§	Court for the Middle
	§	District of Alabama,
DANNY WEEKS AND VICKI WEEKS	§	Southern Division
	§	Case No. 1:10-cv-602
Appellees.	§	

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AND
ALABAMA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, WYETH, INC., ET AL.**

SHARON DONALDSON STUART
CHRISTIAN & SMALL LLP
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Alabama Defense Lawyers
Association
505 North 20th St., Suite 1800
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 795-6588
sdstuart@csattorneys.com

MARY MASSARON ROSS (P43885)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
DRI - The Voice of the
Defense Bar
535 Griswold, Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

HENRY M. SNEATH
President of Amicus Curiae
DRI - The Voice of the
Defense Bar
55. W. Monroe, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
hsneath@psmn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
Innovator-Liability Claims Like The One At Issue Here Are Properly Rejected By This Court Under Well-Established Tort Law Duty Principles, And Nothing In <i>PLIVA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mensing</i> Changes That.....	5
A. Adoption of Plaintiffs' innovator-liability theory would stretch Alabama's tort law principles out of shape and put Alabama in conflict with nearly every other court to consider the issue.....	5
B. Nothing in <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> breathes life into Plaintiffs' innovator-liability theory or justifies abandoning settled Alabama tort principles.....	11
1. <i>Mensing</i> does not alter the applicable state law.	12
2. <i>Mensing</i> does not undermine <i>Foster</i>	13
3. Courts have unanimously concluded that <i>Mensing</i> does not give credence to the innovator-liability theory.	15
C. Separation-of-powers principles dictate that the novel form of liability that Plaintiffs' suit envisions must be created, if at all, through the legislative process.....	19
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Alabama Cases:

Alabama Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson,
855 So.2d 1016 (Ala. 2003) 6

DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership Corp.,
988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008) 6, 19

Ex parte James,
836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002) 21

*Franklin County School Bd v. Lake Asbestos of
Quebec, Ltd.*,
1986 WL 69060, at *6 (N.D. Ala. 1986) 6

Hogue v. Logan's Roadhouse, Inc.,
61 So.3d 1077 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010), cert.
den'd 11/12/10 7

Keck v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,
830 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 2002) 6, 19

Morgan v. South Central Bell Telephone Co.,
466 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1985) 6

Overton v. Wyeth, et.al.,
No. CA 10-0491-KD-C, 2011 WL 1343392 (S.D.
Ala. Mar. 15, 2011), report and
recommendation adopted by 2011 WL 1343391
(S.D. Ala. Apr. 7, 2011) 2, 8, 10

Patrick v. Union State Bank,
681 So.2d 1364 (Ala. 1996), citing *Morgan v.
South Central Bell Telephone Co*, 466 So.2d
107 (Ala. 1985) 1, 6

Pritchett v. ICN Med Alliance,
938 So.2d 933 (Ala. 2006) 1, 5, 6, 19

Simpson v. Wyeth,
No. 7:10-CV-01771-HGD, 2010 WL 5485812,

(N.D. Ala. Dec. 9, 2010), *report and recommendation adopted by* 2011 WL 10607
(N.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2011).....2, 7

Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co. v. Childress,
169 So. 2d 305 (Ala. 1964).....6, 19

Walls v. Alpharma USPD, Inc.,
887 So.2d 881 (Ala. 2004).....6, 8

Weeks v. Wyeth, Inc.,
No. 1:10-cv-602, 2011 WL 1216501, at *3
(M.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2011).....vii, 7

Out-of-State Cases:

Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.,
85 Cal.Rptr.3d 299 (2008).....9

Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 8:10-cv-00110, 2011 WL 4005266, at *2
(D. Md. Sept. 7, 2011).....14, 17

Morris v. Wyeth, Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-00854, 2011 WL 4975317, at *2-*3
(W.D. La. Oct. 19, 2011).....18

Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.,
No. 6:09-cv-06168-TC, slip op. at 5 (D. Or.
Nov. 23, 2011).....17

Federal Cases:

Foster v. American Home Products Corp.,
29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)...2, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Kellogg v. Wyeth, Inc.,
762 F.Supp.2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010).....9

Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.,
588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Metz v. Wyeth LLC,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 8:10-CV-2658-T-27AEP,
 2011 WL 5826005 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2011).....11, 18

Mosley v. Wyeth, Inc.,
 719 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (S.D. Ala. 2010).....2, 8

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 ___U.S. ___; 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011).....3, 5, 9, 11, 13,
 17

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.,
 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011).....2, 9, 17

Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
 235 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2000)6

Constitutional Provisions:

Ala. Const. Art III, § 433, 21
